

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

FIRE DEPARTMENT OFFICERS AS FIRE WARDS

CHAP. 22

130

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

Chapter 20

AN ACT Relating to Closed Time on Rabbits in Waldo County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2356, amended. The first paragraph of section 2356 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'There shall be a closed season on wild hares or rabbits from the first day of March to the 30th day of the following September, except in the Counties of Aroostook, Franklin, Hancock, Kennebec, Knox, Lincoln, Oxford, Penobscot, Piscataquis, Somerset, **Waldo** and Washington, where there shall be a closed season from the first day of April to the 30th day of the following September.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 21

AN ACT Repealing the Time Limitation on Law Repealing the Two Inch Soft-Shell Clam Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1959, c. 354, § 3, repealed. Section 3 of chapter 354 of the public laws of 1959, as last amended by chapter 302 of the public laws of 1963, is repealed.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 22

AN ACT Relating to Fire Department Officers as Fire Wards.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 25, § 2301, amended. Section 2301 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 2301. Election of fire wards

Each town which does not have an organized fire department, at its annual meeting, may elect as many fire wards as it deems necessary. Each person so chosen shall be notified within 3 days, and shall enter his acceptance or refusal of the office with the town clerk within 3 days after such notice on penalty of \$10, unless excused by the town. If excused, the town shall elect another in his place.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 25, § 2302, amended. Section 2302 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

ADDITIONAL PERSONS TO AID OVERSEERS OF THE POOR 131 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965 CHAP, 23

'§ 2302. Powers and duties of fire wards and fire department officers at fires

When a fire breaks out in any said town, the fire wards shall immediately attend at the place, and when there, any 3 of them may direct any building to be pulled down or demolished if they judge it necessary to prevent the spread of the fire. In their absence the major part of the municipal or any 2 civil or military officers present, in the order in which they are named, have the same power.

During the continuance of any fire, said fire wards or other fire department officers in charge may require assistance in extinguishing the fire and removing merchandise and furniture, appoint guards to secure the same and to aid in pulling down or demolishing buildings and suppressing disorder and tumult, and generally may direct all operations to prevent further destruction or damage. Any person refusing to obey their orders forfeits \$10.'

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 25, § 2306, amended. Section 2306 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 2306. Duty of engine companies

Companies of enginemen shall meet once every month, and oftener if necessary, to examine the state of their engines and the appendages thereof. By night or by day without delay, under the direction of the fire wards department officers, they shall use their best endeavors to extinguish all fires in the town or in its immediate vicinity.'

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 25, § 2307, amended. Section 2307 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 2307. Discharge of negligent enginemen; replacements

On proof of negligence, the municipal officers may discharge any engineman or member of the company organized under special laws and appoint some other person in his stead. They may select from the enginemen any number for each engine in their town, who shall, under the direction of the fire wards department officers, attend fires therein with axes, fire hooks, fire sails and ladders, and perform such further duty as said officers from time to time prescribe.'

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 25, § 2308, amended. The first sentence of section 2308 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The ehief engineer fire department officers, engineers, fire wards and other officers appointed for particular localities under special laws have the same power as fire wards to pull down or demolish buildings in order to prevent the spreading of fires and to do other things for the extinguishment thereof.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 23

AN ACT Relating to Additional Persons to Aid Overseers of the Poor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 4461, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 4461 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: